LEGISLATIVE BILL 1065

Approved by the Governor January 19, 1972 Introduced by William F. Swanson, 27th District

AN ACT to amend section 66-423.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and section 66-421, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, relating to motor vehicle fuels; to change the fund from which money shall be invested; to correct internal references; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 66-421, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, be amended to read as follows:

66-421. All sums of money received under sections 66-410 and 66-428 by the State Treasurer shall be placed by him in a fund to be known as the Highway Trust Fund. Any money in the Gasoline-Tax Highway Trust Fund available for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the provisions of sections 72-1237 to 72-1259.

Sec. 2. That section 66-423.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

66-423.02. As used in sections 66-423 to 66-423.02, and-66-424-04; street intersection shall include geometric design elements extending beyond the intersection of two streets to include construction involving curvature for turning movements, turning roadways, deceleration and acceleration lanes, median lanes, median openings, design and construction for U-turns, sight distances, and channelization, together with necessary traffic controls, including such construction as is necessary for traffic both entering and leaving the actual street intersection.

Sec. 3. That original section 66-423.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Netraska, 1943, and section 66-421, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1969, are repealed.